

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

Case No. _____

Penn Entertainment, Inc. (f/k/a Penn National Gaming, Inc.),)	On Petition to Transfer from:
)	Indiana Tax Court
)	
Petitioner,)	Tax Court Case No. 22T-TA-15
)	
v.)	Hon. John G. Baker, Special Judge
)	
Indiana Department of State Revenue,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION AND TAX FOUNDATION**

Mark A. Loyd (Atty. No. 25996-10)
Stephanie M. Bruns (Atty. No. 34524-49)
Helen V. Cooper (Atty. No. 34420-39)
DENTONS BINGHAM GREENEBAUM LLP
3500 PNC Tower
101 South Fifth Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 587-3552

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Council On
State Taxation and Tax Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. This Court should review and provide clear guidance on the
 application of *Consolidated Coal* 8

 II. A proper statutory construction review is needed to address
 whether gaming excise taxes and fees are added back
 under the AGIT 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES

<i>Indiana Department of State Revenue v. Miller Brewing Company</i> , 975 N.E.2d 800 (Ind. 2012).....	5
<i>Indiana Department of State Revenue v. Belterra Resort Indiana, LLC</i> , 935 N.E.2d 174 (Ind. 2010).....	5
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Indiana Department of State Revenue</i> , 583 N.E.2d. 1199 (Ind. 1991).....	8 - 11
<i>Miles v. Department of Treasury</i> , 199 N.E. 372 (1935)	9
<i>Ross Fogg Fuel Oil Co. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 22 N.J. Tax 372 (NJ Tax Ct. 2005).....	10, 12 - 13
<i>Duke Energy Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 28 N.J. Tax 226 (NJ Tax Ct. 2014)	10
<i>Penn Entertainment, Inc. v. Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , 230 N.E. 385, at *393-94 (Ind. T.C. 2024).	11
<i>DeKalb Cnty. E. Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Loc. Gov’t Fin.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 1257 (Ind. Tax Ct. 2010).....	11
<i>Grand Victoria Casino & Resort, L.P., v. Ind. Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , 789 N.E.2d 1041 (Ind. Tax Ct. 2003)	11
<i>Tri-States Double Cola Bottling Co. v. Indiana Dep’t of State Revenue</i> , 706 N.E.2d 282 (Ind. Tax Ct. 1999)	11
<i>State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs v. Jewell Grain Co.</i> , 556 N.E.2d 920, 921 (Ind. 1990)	11
<i>State Dep’t of Revenue v. Estate of Eberbach</i> , 535 N.E.2d 1194 (Ind. 1989).....	11 - 12
<i>First Chicago NBD Corp. v. Department of State Revenue</i> , 708 N.E.2d 631 (Ind. Tax Ct. 1999).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGES
STATUTES	
Ind. Code § 6-3-1-3.5(b)(3)	6-9, 12-14
Internal Revenue Code, Section 63	6
Ind. Code § 6-2.5-1-5	13
Indiana Code § 6-2.5-2-2(a)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ind. Const. art. X § 1	9
<i>Appeal of Dayton Hudson Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board, 94-SBE-003 (Cal. S.B.E. Feb. 3, 1994)</i>	12
Notice 94-4 from Debra S. Petersen, Franchise Tax Board Legal Division, to Public (Nov. 10, 1994) (on file with Cali. Franchise Tax Board)	12
Ariz. Rev. Corp. Tax Rul. 95-1 (1995)	12
Expert Report from Richard D. Pomp, Alva P. Loisel Professor of Law, Univ. of Conn. Sch. of L. to Ind. TaxCt. (2023)	12 - 13
<i>Multistate Tax Compact</i> , https://www.mtc.gov/The-Commission/Multistate-Tax-Compact/#Article%20I (last visited May 28, 2024)	13 - 14
